

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No. 873/2024
CrlM No. 1794/2024

Amanullah Khan and anr. Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Rajneesh Parihar, Advocate

V/s

Vikar Hussain QaziRespondent(s)

Through:-

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

20.11.2024

The petitioners have challenged complaint filed by the respondent against them alleging commission of offences under Section 191/406/420 and 464 read with Section 120-B IPC pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate 1st Class/Sub Judge, Jammu.

Challenge has also been thrown to the proceedings initiated by the learned trial Magistrate on the basis of the said complaint.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the dispute between the petitioners and the respondent, if any, is purely of civil in nature which has been given a criminal colour by the respondent.

Issue notice to the respondent subject to the petitioners' taking necessary steps within a week's time.

List on 03.02.2025.

In the meanwhile, proceedings in the impugned complaint pending before the learned trial Magistrate shall remain stayed.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

JAMMU
Tarun/PS
20.11.2024